

GAHC010034462024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/997/2024

DWIJEN CHANDRA DAS
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- DAKHINPAT, POST OFFICE- BALIGAON, POLICE
STATION- SADAR, DISTRICT- NAGAON, ASSAM, PIN- 782001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.
(HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT), REPRESENTED BY THE
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT, ASSAM
SECRETARIAT, CM BLOCK, SECOND FLOOR DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM-
781006

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM
ASSAM POLICE HEADQUARTERS
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI- 781007

3:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF (ADMN)
ASSAM
ASSAM POLICE HEADQUARTERS
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI- 781007

4:THE INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
(CR) NAGAON
ASSAM
CAMP-DIPHU-CUM-APPELLATE AUTHORITY
ASSAM POLICE CENTRAL RANGE HEADQUARTERS
NAGAON

ASSAM

5:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
NAGAON
CHRISTIANPATTY
NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782001

6:THE ENQUIRY OFFICER
NAGAON
CHRISTIANPATTY
NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 78200

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D S DEKA, MR P K DAS,MR A RAZZAK

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM

ORDER

19.03.2025

Mr. D. Deka, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he is in receipt of a copy of the counter-affidavit filed on behalf of the respondent No.4 but no rejoinder affidavit is called for on behalf of the writ petitioner. Mr. Deka has, therefore, requested that the writ petition be taken up for disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

The said prayer is not opposed by Ms. M. Bhattacharjee, learned Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate, Assam appearing for the respondents.

Since it is a case of dismissal from service, on the request of learned counsel for

the parties, Registry to list this case for final hearing, as a fixed item, on
10.04.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant